Copyright© Macronix International Co., Ltd. All rights reserved, including the applied or
registered trademarks and/or tradename hereof, such as Macronix, MXIC, MXIC Logo,
MX Logo, Integrated Solutions Provider, Nbit, NBit, NBiit, Macronix NBit, eLiteFlash,
HybridNVM, HybridFlash, XtraROM, Phines, KH Logo, BE-SONOS, KSMC, Kingtech,
MXSMIO, Macronix vEE, Macronix MAP, Rich Audio, Rich Book, Rich TV, and FitCAM. The
names and brands of third party referred thereto (if any) are for identification
purposes only.
Except for specially designed product, Macronix' products shall not be used for

MX66Uxx35
MXSMIO® series
● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ●
S
erial N
O
R
 F
lash
05
3V Serial Flash Family
Part number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz) Package Voltage
Automotive
Grade
Standard Serial Interface Series:
MX25L512E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-TSSOP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
2.7~3.6V
MX25L5121E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single 45
150mil 8-SOP,
173mil 8-TSSOP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
2.7~3.6V
MX25L1006E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 105℃
MX25L1021E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single 45 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L2006E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 125℃
MX25L4006E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 125℃
MX25L8006E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 125℃
MX25L1606E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 125℃
MX25L3206E 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 105℃
MX25L6406E 64Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm),
200mil 8-VSOP,
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V
Default Lock Protection Series
MX25L1026E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L2026E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L4026E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
S
erial N
O
R
 F
lash
06
3V Serial Flash Family: MXSMIO® (Multi-I/O) & MXSMIO® Duplex (DTR) Series
Part number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency(MHz) Package Voltage Features
Automotive
Grade
MX25L8035E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L8036E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L8073E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L1633E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 104(x1), 85(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 125℃
MX25L1635E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L1636E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L1673E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual /
Quad 104(x1), 85(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)*
2.7~3.6V
MX25L3235E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 105℃
MX25L3273E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-VSOP,
300mil 16-SOP*,
8-WSON(6x5mm)*
2.7~3.6V
MX25L3233F 32Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 120(x1, x2, x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x3mm)
2.65~3.6V
MX25L6435E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V -40℃ to 105℃
MX25L6473E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 104(x1, x4), 86(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-VSOP,
300mil 16-SOP*,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V
MX25L6433F 64Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 120(x1, x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.65~3.6V
MX25L12835F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI -40℃ to 105℃
MX25L12873F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI
MX25L25635F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm) 2.7~3.6V QPI -40℃ to 105℃
MX25L25735F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm) 2.7~3.6V QPI
MX25L51245G 512Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 166 (x1, x2), 133 (x4)
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI DTR
MX66L51235F 512Mb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 133(x1, x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm),
24-TFBGA(6x8mm)
2.7~3.6V QPI -40℃ to 125℃
MX66L1G45G 1Gb 4KB / 32KB /
64KB
Single / Dual /
Quad 166 (x1, x2), 133 (x4) 300mil 16-SOP,
24-TFBGA(6x8mm) 2.7~3.6V QPI DTR
* Advance Information
2.5V Serial Flash Family: Standard Serial Interface Series
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)        Package
MX25V512E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 173mil 8-TSSOP, 8-USON(2x3mm)
MX25V1006E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 173mil 8-TSSOP, 8-USON(2x3mm)
MX25V2006E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
MX25V4006E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm), 8-USON (2x3mm)
MX25V8006E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)

07
2.5V Serial Flash Family: MXSMIO®  (Multi-I/O) Series
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)        Package
MX25V4035 4Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 66(x1), 50(x2, x4) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
MX25V8035 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 66(x1), 50(x2, x4) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
1.8V MXSMIO® Family
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)       Package Feature
MX25U2033E 2Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U4033E 4Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U8033E 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP, 200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U8035E 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84 (x2)
150mil 8-SOP, 200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
QPI
MX25U1635E 16Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84 (x2)
150mil 8-SOP, 200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
QPI
MX25U1635F 16Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(4x3mm), WLCSP QPI
MX25U3235F 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm), WLCSP QPI
MX25U6435F 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm), WLCSP QPI
MX25U12835F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 300mil 16-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm) QPI
MX25U25635F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 8-WSON(8x6mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm) 3.4X4.3EP QPI
MX66U51235F 512 Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 108(x1, x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm) 3.4X4.3EP,

Time(ns)
Package Vcc. Features
Automotive
Grade
5V Series
MX29F200CT/B 2Mb X8 / x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP 5V Boot Sector
MX29F040C 4Mb X8 70 / 90 32-TSOP, 32-PLCC 5V Uniform Sector
MX29F400CT/B 4Mb X8 / x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP 5V Boot Sector -40℃ to   85℃
MX29F800CT/B 8Mb X8 / x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 5V Boot Sector
3V Series
MX29LV040C 4Mb x8 55 / 70 / 90 32-TSOP, 32-PLCC 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LV400CT/B 4Mb x8 / x16 55 / 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 48-XFLGA 3V Boot Sector
MX29LV800CT/B 8Mb x8 / x16 55 / 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 48-XFLGA 3V Boot Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29LV160DT/B 16Mb x8 / x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 48-XFLGA 3V Boot Sector -40℃ to   85℃
MX29LV161DT/B 16Mb x16 90 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA, 48-TFBGA,
48-XFLGA 3V Boot Sector;
V I/O=1.8V -40℃ to   85℃
MX29LV320ET/B 32Mb x8 / x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA, 44-SOP 3V Boot Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29LV321DT/B 32Mb x16 90 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA 3V Boot Sector;
V I/O=1.8V
MX29LV640ET/B 64Mb x8 / x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40℃ to   85℃
1.8V Series
MX29SL402CT/B 4Mb x8 / x16 90 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA, 48-TFBGA,
48-LFBGA, 48-XFBGA 1.8V Boot Sector
MX29SL800CT/B 8Mb x8 / x16 90 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA, 48-TFBGA,
48-LFBGA, 48-XFBGA 1.8V Boot Sector
1.8V AD-Mux Parallel Family
Part Number Density Bus Width Access
Time(ns) Package Features
MX29NS320E 32Mb x16 80 56-TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29NS640E 64Mb x16 80 56-TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29VS128F 128Mb x16 80 56-TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
Read While Write
Page Mode Read Access Family
Part Number Density Bus Width
Access
Time(ns)
Package Vcc. Features
Automotive
Grade
MX29GL320EH/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 56-TSOP 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL320ET/B 32Mb x8 / x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL640EH/L 64Mb x8 / x16 70 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL640ET/B 64Mb x8 / x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL128EH/L 128Mb x8 / x16 90 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA, 64-LFBGA, 70-SSOP 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL128FH/L 128Mb x8 / x16 70 / 90 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA, 70-SSOP 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL128FU/D 128Mb x8 / x16 110 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V V I/O=1.8V,
Uniform Sector
MX29GL256FH/L 256Mb x8 / x16 90 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL256GH/L* 256Mb x8 / x16 90 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V
Uniform Sector;
extended page/
buffer
-40℃ to   85℃
MX29GL256FU/D 256Mb x8 / x16 110 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V V I/O=1.8V,
Uniform Sector
MX29GL512FH/L 512Mb x8 / x16 100 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX29GL512GH/L 512Mb x8 / x16 100 56-TSOP, 56-FBGA, 64-LFBGA 3V
Uniform Sector;
extended page/
buffer
-40℃ to   85℃
MX29GL512FU/D 512Mb x8 / x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX68GL1G0FH/L 1Gb x8 / x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40℃ to 105℃
MX68GL1G0GH/L 1Gb x8 / x16 100 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V
Uniform Sector;
extended page/

N
A
N
D
 F
lash
 M
em
o
ry
13
Serial Secure RPMC NOR Flash Family
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Clock
Speed(MHz) Packages
MX25L6450F 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 84 (x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WON(6x5mm), 300mil 8-PDIP
MX25L12850F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 84 (x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WON(6x5mm), 300mil 8-PDIP
Serial Secure NOR Flash Family
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Clock
Speed(MHz) Packages Vcc.
MX25L1608E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 3V
MX25L1655D 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1), 75(x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L3208E 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) 3V
MX25L3255E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 86(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L6408E 64Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 300mil 16-SOP,8-WSON(8x6mm) 3V
MX25L6456E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 86(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L12855F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L25655F 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 133(x1, x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX25L51255F 512Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 166 (x1, x2), 133 (x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX66L51255F 512Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 133 (x1, x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
MX66L1G55G 1Gb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 166 (x1, x2), 133 (x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 24-BGA(6x8mm) 3V
Parallel Secure NOR Flash Family
Part Number Density Organization Access
Time(ns) Package Vcc. Features
Standard Read Access Series
MX29LA320DH/L 32Mb x 8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA320EH/L 32Mb x 8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA321DH/L 32Mb x 8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA640EH/L 64Mb x 8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA641DH/L 64Mb x 8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
Page Mode Read Access Series
MX29GA320EH/L 32Mb x 8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA321EH/L 32Mb x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA640EH/L 64Mb x 8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA641EH/L 64Mb x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA128FH/L 128Mb x 8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA129FH/L 128Mb  x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA256FH/L 256Mb x 8 / x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA257FH/L 256Mb  x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA512FH/L 512Mb x 8 / x16 110 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX68GA1G0FH/L 1Gb x 8 / x16 110 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
Secure SLC NAND Flash Family
Part Number Density Cell
Type

23J: XtraROM
23L: Mask ROM
DENSITY
FEATURE
PACKAGE TYPE
TEMPERATURE RANGE
SPEED
GREEN PACKAGE
XtraROM
XtraROM is the leading ROM technology from Macronix without mask charge and with short TAT (Turn Around Time). With
a proven record of delivery and quality, XtraROM offers a robust medium for content publishing. The host MCU solely must
READ the contents; it need not worry about bad blocks, wear leveling, and ECC. XtraROM is classified into three categories:
NAND XtraROM, Gaming Machine XtraROM, and ASIC XtraROM.
√ NAND XtraROM
Part Number Density Bus Width Access Time(ns) Latency(μs) Vcc. Package
MX23J51243 512Mb x8 25 25 2.7~3.6V 48-TSOP
MX23J1G43 1Gb x8 25 80 2.7~3.6V 48-TSOP
This device is pad compatible to NAND, but much more robust than NAND.  It is popularly used as a cartridge for learning
platforms.
√ Gaming Machine XtraROM